Freescale Semiconductor - S9S12G64F0CLH Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

 For the description of interrupts see Section 22.6, “Interrupts”.
22.3 Memory Map and Register Definition
This section provides a detailed description of all memory and registers.
22.3.1 Module Memory Map
The memory map for the TIM16B6CV3 module is given below in Figure 22-3. The address listed for each
register is the address offset. The total address for each register is the sum of the base address for the
TIM16B6CV3 module and the address offset for each register.
22.3.2 Register Descriptions
This section consists of register descriptions in address order. Each description includes a standard register
diagram with an associated figure number. Details of register bit and field function follow the register
diagrams, in bit order.
IOCn Edge detector
16-bit Main Timer
TCn Input Capture Reg.
Set CnF Interrupt
16 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG16K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
784 NXP Semiconductors
24.3.2.11 Flash Common Command Object Register (FCCOB)
The FCCOB is an array of six words addressed via the CCOBIX index found in the FCCOBIX register.

programmed, its new value will take affect after the next MCU reset.
The following subsections describe these security-related subjects:
• Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
• Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM
• Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability
24.5.1 Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access
The MCU may be unsecured by using the backdoor key access feature which requires knowledge of the
contents of the backdoor keys (four 16-bit words programmed at addresses 0x3_FF00-0x3_FF07). If the
KEYEN[1:0] bits are in the enabled state (see Section 24.3.2.2), the Verify Backdoor Access Key
command (see Section 24.4.6.11) allows the user to present four prospective keys for comparison to the
keys stored in the Flash memory via the Memory Controller. If the keys presented in the Verify Backdoor
Access Key command match the backdoor keys stored in the Flash memory, the SEC bits in the FSEC
register (see Table 24-11) will be changed to unsecure the MCU. Key values of 0x0000 and 0xFFFF are
not permitted as backdoor keys. While the Verify Backdoor Access Key command is active, P-Flash
memory and EEPROM memory will not be available for read access and will return invalid data.
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 833
25.3.2.9.1 P-Flash Protection Restrictions
The general guideline is that P-Flash protection can only be added and not removed. Table 25-21 specifies

5 X X X X
6 X X X X
7 X X X X X X X X
Offset Module Base + 0x0009
 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
DPOPEN
0 0
DPS[4:0]
W
Reset F1
1 Loaded from IFR Flash configuration field, during reset sequence.
0 0 F1 F1 F1 F1 F1
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 25-15. EEPROM Protection Register (EEPROT)
128 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG128K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
1034 NXP Semiconductors
CCOBIX bits are readable and writable while remaining bits read 0 and are not writable.
29.3.2.4 Flash Reserved0 Register (FRSV0)

(FERCNFG register)
I Bit
ECC Single Bit Fault on Flash Read SFDIF
(FERSTAT register)
SFDIE
(FERCNFG register)
I Bit
Flash Error Interrupt Request
CCIF
CCIE
DFDIF
DFDIE
SFDIF
SFDIE
Flash Command Interrupt Request
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1089
30.3.2.8 Flash Error Status Register (FERSTAT)
The FERSTAT register reflects the error status of internal Flash operations.

01 P-Flash
10 P-Flash
11 P-Flash
Table 30-35. Erase Verify Block Command Error Handling
Register Error Bit Error Condition
FSTAT
ACCERR Set if CCOBIX[2:0] != 000 at command launch.
FPVIOL None.
MGSTAT1 Set if any errors have been encountered during the read or if blank check failed.
MGSTAT0
Set if any non-correctable errors have been encountered during the read1 or if
blank check failed.
 MC9S12G Family Reference Manual Rev.1.27
NXP Semiconductors 1125
Chapter 31
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
31.1 Introduction
The FTMRG240K2 module implements the following:
• 240Kbytes of P-Flash (Program Flash) memory
• 4Kbytes of EEPROM memory